=B

TOWER HAMLETS

Meeting of the

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 11 January 2011 at 6.30 p.m.

AGENDA

VENUE
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent,
London, E14 2BG

Members: Ward Represented
Chair: Councillor Kabir Ahmed Weavers;
Councillor Zara Davis Millwall;

Councillor Joshua Peck Bow West;

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements
or any other special requirements, please contact:

Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,

Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk



41

4.2

4.3

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 11 January 2011

6.30 p.m.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 1 - 2)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Chief Executive.

RULES OF PROCEDURE

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for
information.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Application to Review the Premises Licence for
Papadoms, 94 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL (LSC
51/011)

Application to Review the Premises Licence for Mango
Restaurant, 90 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL (LSC
52/011)

Application to Review the Premises Licence for
Cinnamon, 134 Brick Lane, London E1 6RU (LSC
53/011)

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

In view of the remaining items on the Agenda, the Sub Committee is
recommended to adopt the following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government
Act, 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) Act, 1985, the Press and Public be excluded from the
meeting on the grounds that it contains information defined as exempt
in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.”

PAGE

NUMBER

3-14

15-78

79 - 146

147 - 242

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

Spitalfields
&
Banglatown;

Spitalfields
&
Banglatown;

Spitalfields
&
Banglatown;

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (PINK)

Officer present.

The exempt/confidential (Pink) papers in the Agenda will contain information which is
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties. If you
do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the Committee




5.1

Application to Review the Premises Licence for 243 - 246
Cinnamon, 134 Brick Lane, London E1 6RU (LSC
53/011)

The unrestricted item 4.3 includes Appendix 4A which has
been circulated separately as it has been considered
exempt from publication under the provisions of Paragraph

1 of part one of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended).

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR
CONSIDERS URGENT

Spitalfields
&
Banglatown;



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

This note is guidance only. Members should consult the Council’'s Code of Conduct for further
details. Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their
own decision. If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to
attending at a meeting.

Declaration of interests for Members

Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution)
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.

You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to
affect:

(a) An interest that you must register

(
[...]
ng Standards Service, as the Local Weights and Measures Authority

is designated a ‘responsible authority’ for the purposes of the Act and it is

raising this Review in relation to the prevention of Crime and Disorder ,

licensing objective 1 and prevention of public nuisance Licensing Objective 3.

2. Atest purchase was carried out at Papadoms, 94 Brick Lane London E1
6RL in the evening of 1% September 2010 where the test purchasers were
induced to enter the premises by a male tout who escorted them to the
restaurant. The encounter with the tout was captured on a covert video
camera.

C:\Documents and Settings\sonia.joseph\Local Settings\Temporary Internet
Files\OLK4A\licensing reveiw pro forma Popadoms.doc

Page 29



3. Licensing Officers went to the premises after the test purchasers had left and

were accosted by a male tout offering inducements to enter Papadoms.

4. The premises licence holder of Papadoms, 94 Brick Lane London E1 6RL

is Saidur Rahman.

5. The premises licence has a condition placed on its licence at Annex 3 -

Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority:-

Licensing subcommittee hearing of 10 July 2008

1. Signage to be placed in windows stating that the premises supports
the Council’s ‘No Touting’ policy.

6. Touting by the Restaurants in the Brick Lane area has been subject of
concerns over crime and disorder for a number of years. In particular, there
are a high number of restaurants in parts of Brick Lane to which the custom of
passing Members of the public is highly sort after. This has resulted in some
of the restaurants employing touts. The activities of these touts has led to a
considerable number of complaints over the past few years as the methods
used by the touts are causing nuisance and/or obstruction to others as well as
local residents being threatened and occasionally assauited by the touts.
Further the touts make offers of inducements to customers, such as free

drinks, and which are not honoured.

7. The 
[...]
int out that the committee has within its gift the power to

suspend the premises licence for a short period of time.

14. Conditions:
1) No person shall be employed to solicit for custom or be permitted to
solicit for custom for business for the premises in any public place within
a 500 metres radius of the premises as shown edged red on the

attached plan marked Appendix 1

John Patrick McCrohan

Trading Standards Service Manager

London Borough of Tower Hamlets

C:\Documents and Settings\sonia.joseph\Local Settings\Temporary Internet
Files\OLK4Al\licensing reveiw pro forma Popadoms.doc

Page 32



Appendix 2

Page 33



Page 34



(Papadoms)
94 Brick Lane
London
E16RL

Licensable Activities authorised by the licence

The sale by retail of alcohol
Regulated entertainment (Recorded music only)
Late night refreshment

See the attached licence for the licence conditions

Signed by John Cruse

Team Leader Licensing

Date: 10 July 2008

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\BrickLane94.doc

Page 35



LICENSING ACT 2003

Part A - Format of premises licence

Premises licence number 12653

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

(Papadoms)

94 Brick Lane

Post town Post code
London E1 6RL

Telephone number

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

The sale by retail of alcohol
Regulated entertainment (Recorded music only)
Late night refreshment

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\BrickLane%4.doc 2

Page 36



The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Supply of Alcohol
¢ Monday to Saturday, from 12:00 hours to 23:30 hours
¢ Sunday, from 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours

Regulated Entertainment (Recorded music)
e Monday to Saturday, from 23:00 hours to midnight
e Sunday, from 23:00 hours to 23:30 hours

Late Night Refreshment
¢ Monday to Saturday, from 12:00 hours to 23
[...]
access to the rear of the premises and refuse will be
deposited in secure container provided by refuse companies.

16. Dedicated taxi service is to be offered to customers.

17.Doors are to be kept shut to avoid ingress of pollution from outside.

M:\Licensing\Word972003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\BrickLane94.doc

Page 39



Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

Licensing subcommittee hearing of 10 July 2008

1. Signage to be placed in windows stating that the premises supports the
Council’'s ‘No Touting’ policy.

2. CCTV to be installed inside the premises and immediately outside.

3. CCTV must be working at all times the premises are open for business.
The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and any
recordings shall be retained and stored in a suitable and secure
manner for a minimum of one calendar month.

4. Atleast one person on the premises will be trained to operate the
recording equipment and be competent in its operation.

Annex 4 - Plans

The plans are those submitted to the licensing authority on the following date:

14 April 2008

M:\Licensing\Word97:2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\BrickLane94.doc 6

Page 40



ce

Part B - Premises licence summary

Premises licence number 12653

Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

(Papadoms)

94 Brick Lane

Post town Post code
L.ondon E16RL

Telephone number

Where the licence is time
limited the dates N/A

Licensable activities
authorised by the licence | The sale by retail of alcohol

Regulated entertainment (Recorded music only)
Late night refreshment

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\BrickLane94.doc 7

Page 41



The times the licence Supply of Alcohol

authorises the carrying out « Monday to Saturday, from 12:00 hours to 23:30
of licensable activities hours

¢ Sunday, from 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours

Regulated Entertainment (Recorded music)
¢ Monday to Saturday, from 23:
[...]
 if copy supplied for If not supplied, name and telephone
register number of holder
e Guidance Issued under Section 182
of the Licensing Act 2003 Mohshin Ali
e Tower Hamlets Licensing Policy 020 7364 5498

o File

D:\moderngov\Data\Agenda|temDocs\2\4\9\A|00027942Raag;@/e7s&)no.doc



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

41

4.2

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

Review Application

This is an application for a review of the premises licence for Mango
Restaurant, 90 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL. The review was triggered
by London Borough of Tower Hamlets Weights and Measures Authority
and supported by the Metropolitan Police.

This review is one of a number of reviews triggered during Operation
Creek, a joint partnership operation tackle the problem of touting in the
Brick Lane area. This includes compliance with the local touting byelaw,
conditions of premises licences preventing the use of touts, the activities
and behaviour of touts also the offers being given to customers.

A copy of the application for the review is contained in Appendix 1

The Premises

The premises licence was issued on 21% October 2009. A copy of the
current licence is contained in Appendix 2.

Maps showing the premises and the surrounding areas are included in
Appendix 3.

Representations

This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because a review
has been triggered by London Borough of Tower Hamlets Trading
Standards the local Weights and Measures Authority.

The review is further supported by Metropolitan Police. Please see
Appendix 4.

Only representations that relate to the following licensing objectives are
relevant:

e the prevention of crime and disorder

e public safety

e the prevention of public nuisance

¢ the protection of children from harm

In the view of the interested party and the responsible authorities it is
necessary to achieve the licensing objectives of the:

e prevention of public nuisance and

e prevention of crime & disorder

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\4\9\ﬁam\@a@gocoverre
[...]
r example solicitor) may sign the form on their behaif
provided that they have actual authority to do so.

This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this
application.

e

Page 92




London Borough of Tower Hamlets

Mango Restaurant 90 Brick Lane London E1 6RL

Licence No 14003 (Licence Holder: Hushiar Ali)

Application for the Review of the Premises Licence under Section 51 of the

Licensing Act 2003

London Borough of Tower Hamlets — Trading Standards Service

REPRESENTATIONS

1. The Trading Standards Service, as the Local Weights and Measures Authority
is designated a ‘responsible authority’ for the purposes of the Act and it is
raising this Review in relation to the prevention of Crime and Disorder ,

licensing objective 1 and prevention of public nuisance Licensing Objective 3.

2. Atest purchase was carried out at Mango Restaurant 90 Brick Lane
London E1 6RL in the evening of 29" September 2010 where the test
purchasers were induced to enter the premises by a male tout who escorted
them to the restaurant. The encounter with the tout was captured on a covert
video camera.

C:\Documents and Settings\linnie.gunn.001\Local Settings\Temporary Internet
Files\OLK 52\licensing reveiw pro forma mango.doc

Page 93



3. Licensing Officers went to the premises after the test purchasers had left and

were accosted by a male tout offering inducements to enter Mango.

4. The premises licence holder of Mango Restaurant 90 Brick Lane London

E1 6RL is Hushiar Ali

5. There is a condition applied to the premises licence as follows at Annex 3 -

Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority number 14

“..The Premises Licence Holder or the DPS or any person who controls
the premises or any persons concerned in the management of the
premises shall not cause or permit a person to solicit for custom for the

premises in any street or public place...”

6. Touting by the Restaurants in the Brick Lane area has been subject of
concerns over cr
[...]
ut was acting as an agent /employee of the

C:\Documents and Settings\linnie.gunn.001\Local Settings\Temporary Internet
Files\OLKS52\licensing reveiw pro forma mango.doc

Page 95



restaurant. Licensing Officers went to the premises after the test purchasers
had left and were accosted by a male tout offering inducements to enter the

premises.

13.In order to improve the management of the premises in accordance with the
Council’s Licensing Policy and concerns about crime and disorder, the
applicant seeks to have the two conditions below added to the premises
licence to replace the condition in annex 3 number 14 — although the
Trading Standards Service does not seek to have the licence revoked, it
does respectfully point out that the committee has within its gift the

power to suspend the premises licence for a short period of time.

14. Conditions:
1) No person shall be employed to solicit for custom or be permitted to
solicit for custom for business for the premises in any public place within
a 500 metres radius of the premises as shown edged red on the

attached plan marked Appendix 1

2) Clear Signage to be placed in the restaurant windows stating that the

premises supports the Council's ‘No Touting’ policy.

John Patrick McCrohan

C:\Documents and Settings\linnie.gunn.001\Local Settings\Temporary Internet
Files\OLK52\licensing reveiw pro forma mango.doc

Page 96



Trading Standards Service Manager

London Borough of Tower Hamlets

C:\Documents and Settings\linnie.gunn.001\Local Settings\Temporary Internet
Files\OLK52\licensing reveiw pro forma mango.doc

Page 97



(orle COMIT®

TR AR

:‘ 90 Brick Lane 500 metre buffer
% 90 Brick Lane

i = i3

Produced by GIS Development & Renewal 2 2550 100 150 2°‘:km :\izpenfixl 2003
ensing Ac
Tower Hamlets Premises licence number 14003

Tmmuwwomwmmdwmmmaummomsmmmadmcwmawmuyusm
Offica © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may proceedings. 90 Brick Lane
London Borough of Tower Hamiets 100
[...]
ied, name and telephone
register number of holder
e Guidance Issued under Section 182 Mohshin Ali

of the Licensing Act 2003

020 7364 5498

Tower Hamlets Licensing Policy

o File

D:\modemgov\Data\AgendanemDocs\3\4\9\A100027943\Cim|§?.ag61e1c4v 0.doc



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.0

5.1

Review Application

This is an application for a review of the premises licence for Cinnamon,
134 Brick Lane, London E1 6RU. The review was triggered by Trading
Standards, the Local Weights and Measures Authority.

This review is one of a number of reviews triggered during Operation
Creek, a joint partnership operation tackle the problem of touting in the
Brick Lane area. This includes compliance with the local touting byelaw,
conditions of premises licences preventing the use of touts, the activities
and behaviour of touts also the offers being given to customers.

A copy of the review application is attached in Appendix 1.

The Premises

The premises licence was issued on 16" November 2007. During the
enforcement visit it was established that the premises licence holder and
designated premises supervisor was no longer at the premises and a
new owner had taken over. A transfer and variation of Designated
Premises Supervisor was received on 8™ November 2010 to Mr. Hakim,
however the Police objected to this on the grounds it will undermine the
crime & disorder objective as there were relevant offences.

A further transfer was applied on 12" November 2010, the applicant
being a relative of Mr. Hakim, the Police have requested that a condition
be imposed on the licence to prevent Mr. Hakim being involved in the
licensable activities taking place. Please see Appendix 4 with the Police
representation.

A variation of Designated Premises Supervisor was applied on 26"
November 2010. A copy of the licence is contained in Appendix 2,
however this has only incorporated the transfer. At the time of writing the
report we were unable to confirm if the variation of DPS had been
ag
[...]
Hussain)

Application for the Review of the Premises Licence under Section 51 of the

Licensing Act 2003

London Borough of Tower Hamlets — Trading Standards Service

REPRESENTATIONS

1. The Trading Standards Service, as the Local Weights and Measures Authority
is designated a ‘responsible authority’ for the purposes of the Act and it is
raising this Review in relation to the prevention of Crime and Disorder ,

licensing objsctive 1

2. A test purchase was carried out at Cinnamon, 134 Brick Lane, London, E1
6RU, in the evening of 22" September 2010 where the test purchasers were
induced to enter the premises by a male tout who escorted them to the

restaurant. The encounter with the tout was captured on a covert video

camera.

M:\Tradstan\Word97\community safety\alcohoN\REVIEWS'cinnamon\licensing reveiw pro
forma cinnamon.doc

Page 163



3. Licensing Officers went to the premises after the test purchasers had left and

were accosted by a male tout offering inducements to enter Cinnamon.

4. The premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor of

Cinnamon, 134 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RU is Al Amzad Chowdhury

Hussain.

5. There is a condition applied to the premises licence as follows at Annex 2 -

Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule:-
“Touting is not allowed”

6. The permitted opening hours for the restaurant are:-
Supply of Alcohol
Sunday, Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday,
11:30 hours until 00:30 hours the following day.
Friday and Saturday
11:30 hours until 01:30 hours the following day
Late Night Refreshment (starts at 23:00 hrs)

Sunday, Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday: 11:30 hrs until

00:30 hrs the following day.
Friday and Saturday: 11:30 hrs until 01:30 hrs the following day.

7. On 19™ October 2010 one Abdul Akim was interviewed under caution and
tape recorded. He said that Ali Amzad Chowdhury Hussain had left the UK
six months ago to live in BANGLADESH and that he, Abdul Akim, was now

the owner of the business.

M:\Trad
[...]
a significant number of complaints relating to
premises which are substantially or mainly restaurants where “touting”
is a problem. Touting is soliciting for custom. Consequently, in relation
to such premises the Licensing Authority, where its discretion is

engaged will insert a standard condition that prohibits “touting”...”

13.The Council enacted a bye law to ban touting and there have been a number

of prosecutions of individual touts in recent years.

14. Complaints are still received about touting in Brick Lane by the restaurant

trade.

15.For example the Council's CCTV Manager reported that over the weekend of
the 24™ and 25™ July the Police were called twice to the junction of Hanbury

Street and Brick Lane where touts had started fighting amongst themselves.

18. The Council's Community Safety Service conducted a residents’ survey.
83.6% of resident questioned said that they had been approached by a

restaurant tout. 67.9% of those approached said that the tout persisted even
when they declined the offer.

M:\Tradstan\Word97\community safety\a!cohol\REVIBWS\cinnamon\licensing reveiw pro
forma cinnamon.doc

Page 166



17.To reiterate, the test purchasers were induced to enter the restaurant and the
evidence shows that the tout was acting as an agent /employee of the
restaurant. Licensing Officers went to the premises after the test purchasers

had left and were accosted by a male tout offering inducements to enter.

18.In the light of the fact that there is no premises licence holder and no
designated premises supervisor for the premises, coupled with the use of
touts and the behaviour of the staff towards Council Licensing Officers, the
Trading Standards Service therefore respectfully submits that the
Licensing Sub-Committee exercises its power under Section 52 of the

Licensing Act 2003 and revokes the premises licence.
John Patrick McCrohan

Trading Standards Service Manager

London Borough of Tower Hamlets

M:\Tradstan\Word97\community safely\alcchol\

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/01/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 11 JANUARY 2011

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT,
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Chair)

Councillor Zara Davis
Councillor Joshua Peck

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor Bill Turner

Officers Present:

Andrew Dickson — (Planning Enforcement Officer)

Paul Greeno — (Senior Advocate)

Nick Kemp — (Licensing Officer)

John McCrohan — (Trading Standards Service Manager)
Simmi Yesmin — (Senior Committee Officer)
Applicants In Attendance:

PC Alan Cruickshank - (Metropolitan Police)

Objectors In Attendance:

Mr Saidur Rahman - (Papadoms)

Mr Hushair Al - (Mango’s)

Mr Muktar Miah - (Representative for Papadoms
& Mango’s)

Mr Md. Abdul Rouf - (Cinnamon)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/01/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interests made.

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE
4, ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

The order of business was varied at the meeting, however the minutes are in
the same order as set out in the agenda for ease of reference.

41 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Papadoms, 94 Brick
Lane, London E1 6RL (LSC 51/011)

At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the
report which detailed the application for a review of the premises license for
Papadoms, 94 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL. It was noted that the review had
been triggered by Trading Standards and supported by the Metropolitan
Police. Mr Kemp reported that the Premises License Holder having spoken to
Mr John McCrohan, Trading Standards Manager, had come to an agreement
and was happy to include the recommended condition to his existing license.

All parties were in agreement and therefore no submissions were made form
either parties and there were no questions from Members.

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 8.25pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 8.35pm. The Chair
reported that;

The Sub-Committee welcomed the agreement between the interested parties
for the introduction of a condition in relation to compliance with the local
touting byelaw.

Members were concerned about this premises and felt that the introduction of
the recommended condition would help start making an impact on the local
area. The Chair reiterated the seriousness of the offence and that if the
conditions of the license were to be breached, a further review would be
conducted, where suspension or revocation would be considered by the
Licensing Sub Committee due to breach of the licence.

RESOLVED
That the review application for the premises license for Papadoms, 94 Brick
Lane, London E1 6RL, be GRANTED with the following condition to be

imposed immediately.

Condition



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/01/2011

4.2

1. No person shall be employed to solicit for custom or be permitted to
solicit for custom for business for the premises in any public place
within a 500 metres radius of the premises.

Application to Review the Premises Licence for Mango Restaurant, 90
Brick Lane, London E1 6RL (LSC 52/011)

At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the
report which detailed the application for a review of the premises license for
Mango Restaurant, 90 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL. It was noted that the
review had been triggered by Trading Standards and supported by the
Metropolitan Police. Mr Kemp reported that the Premises License Holder
having spoken to Mr McCrohan, had also come to an agreement and was
happy to add the recommended conditions to his existing license.

Mr Muktar Miah, Representative on behalf of the Premise License Holder
explained that the employee who had been touting was dismissed as a result
of the incident. He stated that the manager had not been aware that touting
was taking place as he had only popped out to the shops for a few minutes
when the incident had occurred.

There were no additional submissions from Trading Standards or Metropolitan
Police other then their statements contained within the agenda.

In response to a question, Mr John McCrohan, explained what touting was
and how touting had occurred in this instance. In response to further
questions Mr Miah acknowledged that the Premises License Holder was
aware that there was a condition on the license not to solicit for custom.
However he explained that this incident had occurred whilst the manager was
not at the premises and that the member of staff had touted at his own
discretion because the restaurant was not busy. Mr Miah further explained
that as a result of the incident the member of staff involved was then
dismissed. Members questioned a previous incident referred to by the Police
on page 118 of the agenda, for touting in Feb 2010. Mr Miah stated that the
incident referred to had occurred whilst under a different ownership. It was
also noted that the current ownership commenced in October 2010.

Members questioned the period of time that the manager had been away from
the premises, as two test purchases took place on the same day, one after
the other.

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 8.45pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 9.00pm. The Chair
reported that;

Having heard representations from both parties and based on the evidence
provided. Members considered the application in relation to compliance with
the local touting byelaw. The Sub Committee found that the evidence to be
sufficient enough to take action.

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/01/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

Members were not satisfied with the justifications of answers given on behalf
of the Premise License Holder as there had been many discrepancies in the
answers given regarding the course of events. It was also noted that the
licence already had a condition in relation to touting which was therefore
breached. Members agreed that the license be suspended for one week and
additional conditions be imposed.

RESOLVED

That the review application for the premises license for Mango Restaurant, 90
Brick Lane, London E1 6RL be GRANTED in part with the following
conditions to be imposed immediately.

Suspension

One week suspension. (the commencement date for suspension, to be
detailed, in the decision notification letter)

Conditions
Existing Condition 14 (annex 3) be replaced with the following conditions;

1. No person shall be employed to solicit for custom or be permitted to
solicit for custom for business for the premises in any public place
within a 500 metres radius of the premises.

2. Clear signage to be placed in the restaurant windows stating that the
premises supports the Council’s ‘No Touting Policy’.

4.3 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Cinnamon, 134 Brick
Lane, London E1 6RU (LSC 53/011)

At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the
report which detailed the application for a review of the premises license for
Cinnamon, 134 Brick Lane, London E1 6RU. It was noted that the review had
been triggered by Trading Standards and supported by the Metropolitan
Police and Planning Enforcement.

At the request of the Chair, Mr John McCrohan, Trading Standards Manager
referred to his statement on page 163 and explained that a test purchase was
carried out at the premises on 22 September 2010, where the test
purchasers were induced to enter the premises by a tout who escorted them
to the restaurant. Licensing officers went to the premises after the test
purchasers had left and were also accosted by a tout offering inducements to
enter the premises. It was noted that the premises already had an existing
condition on their license, not to allow touting. It was also noted that the
business had been operating without a Premises Licence Holder or
Designated Premises Supervisor for several months and had breached its



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/01/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

licensing and opening hours, and staff at the premises had abusive towards
Council officers.

Mr McCrohan concluded by stating that at the time there was no Premise
Licence Holder and no Designated Premises Supervisor, coupled with the use
of touts and the behaviour of the staff towards council licensing officers, and
the breach of trading hours, he requested Members to consider revocation of
the license.

PC Alan Cruickshank and Andrew Dickson referred to their statements
contained within the agenda and made no additional submissions other then
their statements contained within the agenda.

At the request of the Chair, Mr Md Abdul Rouf briefly stated that he had taken
over the premises two months ago and that the incident had occurred under
the previous ownership and assured Members that touting would not take
place again. He urged members to reconsider the application as he needed to
the business operational in order to manage financially.

At 6.50pm, the Chair excluded the press and public and went into the private
session of the meeting to consider the restricted appendix of the report.

At 7.10pm the Chair opened the meeting to the press and public to consider
the remainder of the application.

Members continued to ask questions of Trading Standards, who confirmed
that touting had occurred for the premises, as the tout had caused
obstruction, nuisance and offered inducements to the test purchasers. Mr
Rouf confirmed that he had only got involved in the business in November
2010. It was further noted that five members of staff had been dismissed and
five new employees had been recruited under Mr Rouf's management. Mr
McCrohan confirmed that Trading Standards had not witnessed any further
touting relating to Cinnamon.

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.25pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 8.20pm. The Chair
reported that;

Members having had a lengthy deliberation and taking into consideration all
the evidence presented felt that it was not as straight forward as considered.
Members believed that Mr Abdul Hakim was still involved in the business and
Mr Rouf’s explanations were not considered credible.

Whilst Members were not considering the transfer of the licence however,
they did consider that there had been wilful breaches of both touting
conditions and hours of operation. Therefore Members considered that taking
no action was not appropriate, Members also considered that just imposing
conditions was not appropriate. Consideration was therefore given to either
revocation or suspension and on a 2/1 majority vote it was agreed that the
license be suspended for three months and the license to be varied, in order



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/01/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

for the licensable hours of operation to match the hours recommended by
Planning together with additional conditions.

RESOLVED
That the review application for the premises license for Cinnamon, 134 Brick
Lane, London E1 6RU be GRANTED in part with the suspension of the

licence for three months, variation of hours and the following conditions to be
imposed immediately.

Suspension

Three months suspension. (the commencement date for suspension, to be
detailed, in the decision notification letter)

Sale of alcohol

Sunday to Thursday from 11:30 hours to 00:00 hours (midnight)
Friday & Saturday from 11:30 hours to 01:00 hours (the following day)

Late Night Refreshments

Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 hours to 00:00 hours (midnight)
Friday & Saturday from 23:00 hours to 01:00 hours (the following day)

Hours Premises is Open to the Public

Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 hours to 00:30 hours (the following day)
Friday & Saturday from 23:00 hours to 01:30 hours (the following day)

Conditions

1. That Mr Abdul Hakim, of 36 Quaker Street, London E1, date of birth
15/04/1979, shall not be permitted to be on the premises whilst
licensable activities take place.

2. That Mr Abdul Hakim, of 36 Quaker Street, London E1, date of birth
15/04/1979, shall not be involved in the business or the management
of premises.

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED

That, under the provision of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the
Press and Public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it
contains information defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/01/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Cinnamon, 134 Brick
Lane, London E1 6RU (LSC 53/011)

The decision for this item is detailed in item 4.3 of the agenda.
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 9.05 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Kabir Ahmed
Licensing Sub Committee



